

**FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR  
GAZETTE**

**NO. 2,621 of 18<sup>th</sup> July 1991**

---

---



1 ASSENT

ADREW CARTER,

ACTING  
GOVERNOR.

18th July, 1991.



**GIBRALTAR**

**No. 24 of 1991.**

**AN ACT to amend the Port Act.**

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

**Title.**

1. . This Act may be` cited as . the Port (Amendment) Act 1991 and shall come into operation on such day as the Governor may by notice in the Gazette appoint and different days` may be so appointed for different purposes.

**Amendment Section 7.**

2. Section 7 of the Port Act (hereinafter called "the principal ' Act") is amended in sub-section (7) by omitting the expression "of £500" and substituting therefor the expression "at `level 4 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to Section 8**

**GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18<sup>th</sup> July 1991.**

---

3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of €500" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 4 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to Section 9.**

4. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by omitting sub-section (2) and substituting therefor the following two subsections—

"(2) Where the Captain of the Port is of the opinion that it is appropriate to do so, he may retain such of the ship's papers as he considers necessary for the purpose of ensuring that the provisions of this and any other Act relating to that ship or the safety of shipping generally are met.

(3) A master who contravenes any of the provisions of this section or who produces any document or gives any information which is to his knowledge false in any material particular is guilty, of an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine at level 4 on the standard scale."

**Amendment to Section 12.**

5. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section 3—

(a) by omitting the full stop and substituting therefor a colon;

(b) by inserting a proviso as follows—

"provided that where the Captain of the Port is unable, because of the nature or physical deterioration of the wreck or other thing; to sell such wreck or other thing he may dispose of it."

**Amendment to Section 13.**

6. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section ,(2) by omitting the expression "of £500" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to Section 14.**

7. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression "of £200" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale":

**Amendment to Section 15.**

**GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18<sup>th</sup> July 1991.**

---

8. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression "of £500" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to Section 18.**

9. Section 18 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (10) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

**Amendment to Section 19.**

10. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended in paragraph (j) by omitting the figure "1500" and substituting therefor the expression "level 4 on the standard scale".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 9th day of July, 1991.

C. M. COOM

Clerk to the Assembly.